

No. 17-204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PEPPER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RACHELE R. RICKERT
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
750 B Street, Suite 2770
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: 619/239-4590
Facsimile: 619/234-4599
rickert@whafh.com

MARK C. RIFKIN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL JAFFE
MICHAEL LISKOW
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
270 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: 212/545-4600
Facsimile: 212/545-4677
rifkin@whafh.com
jaffe@whafh.com
liskow@whafh.com

*Attorneys for Respondents
Robert Pepper, Stephen H. Schwartz,
Edward W. Hayter, and Eric Terrell*

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF
THE QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION
PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

SUMMARY 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

CONSIDERATIONS GOVERNING THE
DECISION AS TO WHETHER TO GRANT A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 6

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID NOT DEVIATE
FROM SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT . . 6

 A. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Create a New
 “Distributor Function” Standing Rule . . . 7

 B. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Ignore the
 “Pass-Through” Implications of Its Ruling
 9

 C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Does Not
 Create a Danger of “Duplicative
 Recoveries” 12

II. THERE IS NO CREDIBLE CONFLICT
BETWEEN THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S
DECISION BELOW AND THE EIGHTH
CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN *CAMPOS* 13

III. THERE IS NO NEED TO RE-VISIT <i>ILLINOIS BRICK</i>	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	10
<i>Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1102 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware Valley Surgical Supply, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 523 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	13
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	6, 9, 11, 18
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990)	10, 17, 18
<i>Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>St. Louis I.M. & S.R. Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648 (1915)	11
<i>Wolff & Munier, Inc. v. Whiting-Turner Contracting Co.</i> , 946 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir. 1991)	11

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2 4
Sup. Ct. R. 10 3, 5, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J.P. Bauer, “*The Stealth Assault on Antitrust
Enforcement: Raising the Barriers for Antitrust
Injury and Standing*,” 62 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 437
(Spring 2001) 16
